

BAP No. CC-22-1250

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re:

JASON M. LEE and JANICE CHEN,

Debtors.

MISSION HEN, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

**JASON M. LEE and JANICE CHEN,
and AMRANE COHEN, Chapter 13 Trustee,**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Central District of California
Bankruptcy Case No. 8:22-bk-10127-MH

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

McGLINCHEY STAFFORD

Brian A. Paino (SBN 251243)

Sanford P. Shatz (SBN 127229)

18201 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 350

Irvine, CA 92612

Phone: (949) 381-5900

Fax: (949) 271-5763

Attorneys for Appellant **MISSION HEN,
LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. THE MORTGAGE LOANS.....	2
B. THE BANKRUPTCIES.....	2
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
VI. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. MISSION HEN’S CLAIM WAS PROTECTED BY THE ANTI-MODIFICATION PROVISION OF 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2).....	6
1. The Anti-Modification Provision – 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)	7
2. The Exception Created By Section 1322(c)(2).....	9
a. <i>In re Witt</i>	9
b. <i>Hurlburt</i>	10
c. The Mission Hen Claim.....	13
B. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT DEBTORS WERE ELIGIBLE FOR RELIEF UNDER CHAPTER 13.....	13
C. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FOURTH AMENDED PLAN WAS FEASIBLE.....	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Paschen (In re Paschen)</i> , 296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Boukatch v. MidFirst Bank (In re Boukatch)</i> , 533 B.R. 292 (9th Cir. BAP 2015)	8
<i>de la Salle v. U.S. Bank, N.A. (In re de la Salle)</i> , 461 B.R. 593 (9th Cir. BAP 2011)	1
<i>In re Deutsch</i> , 529 B.R. 308 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2015)	17
<i>First National Fidelity Corp. v. Perry</i> , 945 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Great Lakes Higher Ed. Corp. v. Pardee (In re Pardee)</i> , 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>In re Groh</i> , 405 B.R. 674 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2009)	14
<i>Hurlburt v. Black</i> , 925 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Lantzy</i> , 2010 WL 6259984 (9th Cir. BAP 2010)	15
<i>Lomas Mortg., Inc. v. Louis</i> , 82 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Mendez v. Salven (In re Mendez)</i> , 367 B.R. 109 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)	2
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Scovis v. Henrichsen (In re Scovis),
 249 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2001)14, 16

Searles v. Riley (In re Searles),
 317 B.R. 368 (9th Cir. BAP 2004)18

In re Silva,
 2011 WL 5593040 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2011)14

In re Smith,
 419 B.R. 826 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2009), *aff'd in part*, 435 B.R. 637
 (9th Cir. BAP 2010).....15, 16

In re Sofio,
 2022 WL 4111165 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2022) (discussing debt limits
 as of January 2022)14

In re Stahl,
 2021 WL 1293853 (9th Cir. BAP 2021)15

United States v. Hinkson,
 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)1

United States v. Parks,
 285 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)1

Villanueva v. Dowell (In re Villanueva),
 274 B.R. 836 (9th Cir. BAP 2002)2

Witt v. United Cos. Lending Corp. (In re Witt),
 113 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 1997)9, 10

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 109(e)13, 14, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 104(c)14

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)8

11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1322(c)(2).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1).....13
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....1
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....1
28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1).....1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002.....1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8012.....20
